The Honorable Nathan Braverman (Ret.) is a 1981 graduate of the University of Maryland School of Law. Prior to his appointment to the District Court of Maryland for Baltimore City in July 2000, he practiced in state and federal courts for nearly 20 years. While an assistant attorney general, Judge Braverman prosecuted criminal cases with the Maryland Attorney General's Environmental Crimes and Insurance Fraud Units, and litigated civil cases on behalf of the Maryland Department of Health. In private practice, he concentrated on commercial litigation and tax controversy matters. Judge Braverman has been an adjunct professor at the University of Maryland School of Law, an instructor at the Maryland Judicial College, and is past chair of the Judiciary's Committee on Criminal Law and Procedure and the Committee to Study Extended Media Coverage in Criminal Cases. Judge Braverman has also served on the Judicial Council and as an elected member of the District Court Administrative Judges Committee. He retired from the bench in and was immediately recalled in 2016, and has served as a presiding judge in every district court in the state. A member of the Judiciary's ADR Committee, Judge Braverman also provides mediation services, privately and as a court-appointed mediator in the civil ADR programs offered by the Appellate Court of Maryland and the Circuit Courts for Anne Arundel County, Baltimore City, Baltimore County, Howard County, and Queen Anne's County, and the Prince George's County Orphans' Court. He is a rostered mediator for the Maryland Realtors Mediation Program, and a panel arbitrator for the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA).